
SHEENA JONES	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
Appellant	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
v.	:	DOCKET NO. A-000157-23
	:	
THE MENTOR NETWORK;	:	On Appeal from Order granting Summary
JOHN/JANE DOES 1-10,	:	Judgment dated 8/4/2023
fictitious persons;	:	Trial Court Docket Number:
ABC CORP 1-10,	:	CAM-L-91-21
fictitious entities	:	
Appellees	:	Sat Below: Hon. Judith S. Charny
	:	

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT/PLAINTIFF SHEENA JONES, APPEALING FROM THE
AUGUST 4, 2023 ORDER BY THE TRIAL COURT ENTERING SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND DISMISSING PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE**

MALAMUT & ASSOCIATES, LLC
457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 500
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
(856) 424-1808
*Attorneys for Appellant/Plaintiff,
Sheena Jones*

Of Counsel:

Mark R. Natale, Esq. (Bar ID # 071292014)
mnatale@malamutlaw.com
Counsel for Appellant, Sheena Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

Appellant’s Job and Repeated Whistleblowing Activity 1

Appellant’s “Silent” Termination..... 5

Mentor Network Never Conducted an Investigation into Retaliation 7

Appellant’s Criminal History and Her Eligibility to Work at The Mentor Network..... 7

Appellant’s Complaint for Retaliation, Hostile Work Environment, and Termination 9

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 10

POINT I 10

POINT II..... 15

POINT III 16

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbamont v. Piscataway Township Bd. of Education, 138 N.J. 405, 431 (1994) 15
Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White, 548 U.S. 53, 60 (2006) 20
Cedeno v. Montclair State Univ., 163 N.J. 473 (2000) 12
Cicchetti v. Morris County Sheriff’s Office, 194 N.J. 563, 585 (2008) 14
Crespo v. Evergo Corp., 366 N.J. Super. 391 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004) 13
Dzwoner v. McDevitt, 177 N.J. 451 (2003) 15
Estate of Roach v. TRW, Inc., 164 N.J. 598, 612 (2000) 16
Green v. Jersey City Bd. of Educ., 117 N.J. 434, 446-447 (2003) 19
Kelly v. Bally’s Grand, Inc., 285 N.J. Super. 422, 431 (App. Div. 1995)..... 16
Roa v. Roa, 200 N.J. 555, 575 (2010)..... 20
Romano v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 284 N.J. Super. 543, 550 (App. Div. 1995) .. 16
Taylor v. Int’l Maytex Tank Terminal Corp., 355 N.J. Super. 482 (Super. Ct. App. Div. 2002). 13

Statutes

Conscientious Employee Protection Act (“CEPA”) 15
N.J.A.C. 10:44A-2.4 10
N.J.S.A. § 2C:52-2d..... 12
N.J.S.A. § 30:6D-64(f)..... 12
N.J.S.A. 30:6D-63 - 69 10
N.J.S.A. 30:6D-64(2)(f) 9, 11
N.J.S.A. 30:6D-64(2)(g) 9
